based on the unaudited consolidated income statement and the unaudited consolidated
cash flow statement of the Group for the six months ended 29 February 2012, respectively,
which have been extracted from the published unaudited interim report of the Group for
the six months ended 29 February 2012.

Narrative descriptions of the unaudited pro forma adjustments that are directly
attributable to the Disposal and factually supportable are summarised in the
accompanying notes.

As the unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared for illustrative
purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial results, cash flows and financial position of the Remaining Group had the
Disposal been taken place as at 1 September 2011 or 29 February 2012 or any future dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 48 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

For the six months ended 29 February 2012

The
Group

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
(Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 3)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 918,294 (917,845) 3,300 – 3,749
Network cost and

costs of sales (167,189) 154,966 (6,542) – (18,765)
Other operating expenses (591,335) 572,109 (1,847) (16,930) (38,003)
Other income, net 3,307 26,432 6,777 – 36,516
Finance costs (1,478) 64 – – (1,414)
Gain on Disposal – 3,696,674 – – 3,696,674

Profit before taxation 161,599 3,532,400 1,688 (16,930) 3,678,757
Income tax (expenses)/

credit (26,922) 26,984 – – 62

Profit for the period 134,677 3,559,384 1,688 (16,930) 3,678,819

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 49 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE
REMAINING GROUP
At 29 February 2012

The
Group

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 2) (Note 4)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 1,066 (1,066) – – – –
Intangible assets 2,450 316,943 – – – 319,393
Fixed assets 1,734,054 (1,587,841) – 165,197 – 311,410
Long term receivable and

prepayment 7,595 (3,860) – – – 3,735
Deferred tax assets 3,395 – – – – 3,395
Deferred expenditure 3,487 (3,487) – – – –

1,752,047 (1,279,311) – 165,197 – 637,933

CURRENT ASSETS
Accounts receivable 64,439 (64,435) – – – 4
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 127,592 (103,650) – – – 23,942
Deferred expenditure 42,871 (42,871) – – – –
Inventory 25,718 (25,597) – – – 121
Cash at bank and in hand 248,077 4,853,003 – – – 5,101,080

508,697 4,616,450 – – – 5,125,147

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank overdrafts - unsecured 7,866 (5,523) – – – 2,343
Accounts payable 20,420 (18,484) – – – 1,936
Other payables and accrued

charges 154,757 (66,007) – – 2,022,540 2,111,290
Deposits received 28,881 (28,881) – – – –
Deferred services revenue 73,306 (73,302) – – – 4
Tax payable 2,456 2,292 – – – 4,748
Obligation under finance leases 102 (19) – – – 83

287,788 (189,924) – – 2,022,540 2,120,404
Net current assets 220,909 4,806,374 – – (2,022,540) 3,004,743

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,972,956 3,527,063 – 165,197 (2,022,540) 3,642,676

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 50 –

The
Group

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 2) (Note 4)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 139,171 (136,450) – – – 2,721
Deferred services revenue 277 (277) – – – –
Derivative financial instrument 10,731 – – – – 10,731
Long-term debt and

other liabilities 237 (34) – – – 203

150,416 (136,761) – – – 13,655

Net assets 1,822,540 3,663,824 – 165,197 (2,022,540) 3,629,021

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 77,308 – – – – 77,308
Revaluation reserve – – – 165,197 – 165,197
Capital reserve 24,717 – 16,930 – – 41,647
Reserves 1,720,515 3,663,824 (16,930) – (2,022,540) 3,344,869

Total equity 1,822,540 3,663,824 – 165,197 (2,022,540) 3,629,021

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 51 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS STATEMENT OF THE
REMAINING GROUP
For the period ended 29 February 2012

The
Group

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
(Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 3)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 161,599 3,532,400 1,688 (16,930) 3,678,757
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 120,303 (119,152) – – 1,151
Amortisation of deferred

expenditure 18,626 (18,626) – – –
Amortisation of IRU and

agreed telecommunications
services – – 1,847 – 1,847

Interest income (2,198) 905 – – (1,293)
Finance costs 1,478 (64) – – 1,414
Equity settled share-based

transactions 1,627 – – 16,930 18,557
Interest income from Disposal

Group – (28,668) – – (28,668)
Gain on disposal of business – (3,696,674) – – (3,696,674)
Gain on disposal of fixed

assets (2,199) 2,199 – – –
Others 1,659 – – – 1,659

Net cash inflow/(outflow)
before changes in working
capital 300,895 (327,680) 3,535 – (23,250)

Increase in long-term receivable
and prepayment (3,494) (241) – – (3,735)

Decrease/(increase) in accounts
receivable 7,560 (7,564) (10,077) – (10,081)

Increase in other receivables,
deposits and prepayments (36,448) 16,172 – – (20,276)

Increase in inventory (25,718) 25,597 – – (121)
Increase in deferred expenditure (20,349) 20,349 – – –
Increase in accounts payable 3,001 (2,636) – – 365
(Decrease)/increase in other

payables, accrued charges and
deposits received (33,261) 29,763 6,542 – 3,044

Decrease in amounts due from
fellow subsidiaries – 12,277 – – 12,277

(Decrease)/increase in deferred
service revenue (13,304) 13,308 – – 4

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 52 –

The
Group

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
(Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 3)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
operations 178,882 (220,655) – – (41,773)

Hong Kong profits tax paid – – – – –
Overseas tax paid (2,124) 2,124 – – –

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
operating activities 176,758 (218,531) – – (41,773)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Investing activities
Interest received 2,038 (905) – – 1,133
Purchases of fixed assets (246,474) 219,382 – – (27,092)
Investment in a non-wholly

owned subsidiary (2,450) – – – (2,450)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed

assets 17,305 (17,305) – – –
Proceeds from disposal of

business – 5,012,000 – – 5,012,000

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from
investing activities (229,581) 5,213,172 – – 4,983,591

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net cash (outflow)/inflow
before financing activities (52,823) 4,994,641 – – 4,941,818

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of new

shares 1,700 – – – 1,700
Repayment of capital element of

finance lease (54) 8 – – (46)
Interest element of finance

leases (11) 3 – – (8)
Other borrowing cost paid (2,240) 61 – – (2,179)
Dividend paid (115,894) – – – (115,894)
Interest received from Disposal

Group – 28,668 – – 28,668
Distribution to Disposal Group – (9,413) – – (9,413)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 53 –

The
Group

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
(Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 3)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash outflow from
financing activities (116,499) 19,327 – – (97,172)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net (decrease)/increase in cash
and cash equivalents (169,322) 5,013,968 – – 4,844,646

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 September 408,131 (154,040) – – 254,091

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 1,402 (1,402) – – –

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 August 240,211 4,858,526 – – 5,098,737

Analysis of the balances of cash
and cash equivalents

Cash at bank and in hand 248,077 4,853,003 – – 5,101,080
Bank overdrafts - unsecured (7,866) 5,523 – – (2,343)

240,211 4,858,526 – – 5,098,737

Notes:

1. The adjustment represents the effect of the disposal of Telecom Group and CTI Guangzhou on the
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group as if the Disposal had been
taken place on 29 February 2012. The recognition of Gain on Disposal is approximately HK$3,663.82
million which has been determined as the aggregate of the estimated net proceeds of HK$4,990.14 million
and the fair value of the IRUs granted by HKBN allowing the Company to use certain capacity of the
network of HKBN for a term of 20 years from Completion and the fair value of agreed
telecommunications services granted by HKBN to the Group for a term of 10 years from Completion of